10. PETROLOGY AND GEOCHEMISTRY OF BASALTS FROM DSDP LEG 34, NAZCA PLATE
Geoffrey Thompson and W.B. Bryan, Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution, Woods Hole, Massachusetts
and
F.A. Frey, J.S. Dickey, and C.J. Suen, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts
ABSTRACT
Geochemical studies of basalts from Sites 319, 320, and 321 of Leg
34 indicate that in all cases they are large-ion-lithophile (LIL)
depleted tholeiites typical of ocean floors; that is, they are depleted in

Details of drilling sites and hole summaries are given
elsewhere in this volume (Chapters 3-5). Sample loca-
tions and the numbering system used in this report are
shown in Figure 2 with reference to lithologic units de-
fined by the shipboard scientists; complete DSDP sam-
ple numbers, which are not used in this report, are given
in Table 1.
Laboratory procedures described by Frey et al. (1974)
were used. Analytical precision and data for reference
standards are given in Table 2.
PETROGRAPHY
The samples can be divided into five petrographic and
geochemical groups (Figure 2). Samples not petro-
graphically studied were placed in specific groups in
Figure 2 on compositional characteristics. Compared to
most recent ocean ridge basalts, the Leg 34 basalts are
remarkable for the paucity or lack of olivine and the
abundance of clinopyroxene microphenocrysts and
magnetite. Modal compositions of some of the holo-
crystalline samples are given in Table 3.
Group I (Represented by Samples 1, 2 ,3, From the Upper
Parts of Holes 319 and 319A)
Plagioclase microphenocrysts, in "bow-tie" inter-
growths with clinopyroxene (Figure 3a), lie in a vario-
litic, pyroxene-rich groundmass with interstitial mag-
netite (Figure 3b). Traces of quench olivine appear only
in Sample 1. Apparently these samples lie on or close to
a plagioclase-pyroxene cotectic, but do not intersect the
magnetite field until a significant amount of crystal-
lization has taken place.
Group II (Represented by Samples 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
From the Lower Part of Hole 319A)
These are microdolerites of variable texture and grain
size, presumably due to different positions in the cooling
units (Figure 2). Plagioclase and clinopyroxene pre-
215
G. THOMPSON ET AL.
40"
I/•Λ Galapagos
j \j} Rise Crest
^―
y
 where known
Glomar Challenger Track
Trench Axis
Fracture Zone
Figure 1. Nazca plate showing major tectonic features and
DSDP sites.
319 3I9A 32OB 321
10-
2 0 -
3 0 -
4 0 -
5 0 -
- 6
- 7
- 9
10
Pillow "14; m
K-161
~ 1 7
Bαsolts
Holo
crys f~ 18 k GROUP
tαlline _
- 2 0
GROUP
I KEY
___ Sample location
and no (Table 1)